euros) and the Borrower has stated that it intends to finance the Project as follows: 

Source Amount (EUR m) 

Credit from the Bank  25 

EU grants  15 

Other (including own funds)  30 

TOTAL 70 

(3) In order to fulfil the financing plan set out in Recital (2), the Borrower has requested from the 
Bank a credit of EUR 25,000,000 (twenty-five million euros). 

(4) The Bank considering that the financing of the Project falls within the scope of its functions, 
and having regard to the statements and facts cited in these Recitals, has decided to give 
effect to the Borrower’s request providing to it a credit in an amount of EUR 25,000,000 
(twenty-five million euros) under this Finance Contract (the “Contract ”); provided that the 
amount of the Bank loan shall not, in any case, exceed 50% (fifty per cent) of the total cost of 
the Project set out in Recital (2). 

(5) The Assembly (in Slovak: zastupitelstvo) of the Borrower has authorised the borrowing of the

[...]

Republic, such opinion substantially in the form annexed hereto as Annex II;  

(d) evidence of compliance by the Borrower with the financial covenants pursuant to Article 
6.08; 

(e) evidence that the amount requested to be disbursed does not exceed EUR 8,300,000 
(eight million three hundred thousand euros), and 

(f) the Bank being at all times satisfied that the Allocation procedure under Article 1.09 and 
Schedule A.3 is met. 

1.04B  Second and Subsequent Tranches  

The disbursement of the second and any subsequent Tranche is also conditional upon receipt

[...]

other disposal, other than any permitted disposal under paragraph (ii) below) does 
not exceed EUR 500,000 (five hundred thousand euros) (or its equivalent in 
another currency or currencies) in any financial year, provided that the value or 
consideration of disposals of assets shall not, during the life of the Loan, exceed 
EUR 14,000,000 (fourteen million euros) (or its equivalent in another currency or 
currencies) in aggregate less the book value of all permitted Security established 
by the Borrower in accordance with Article 7.01(b) ; or  

(ii) made with the prior written consent of the Bank, 

in each case other than assets forming part of the Project pursuant to Article 6.05(b) and all